

No. 20-144

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

IN RE GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas
Case No. 2:19-cv-00090-JRG
Hon. Rodney Gilstrap

**BRIEF OF ACT / THE APP ASSOCIATION,
ACUSHNET COMPANY, CHECK POINT SOFTWARE
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., DATASTAX, INC., FITBIT,
INC., L BRANDS, INC., NETFLIX, INC., RING
CENTRAL, INC., UNIFIED PATENTS, LLC, AND
VIZIO, INC., AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Peter Stris
John Stokes
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street,
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

Clement Roberts
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

Abigail Colella
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Fundamentally Misunderstood What It Means For An Agent To Conduct The Defendant’s Business.....	8
II. The Instability Caused By The District Court’s Decision Is A Strong Justification For Mandamus.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	2, 14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	14
<i>In re Cray</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	14
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338 (1953)	2
<i>Schlagenjauf v Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	14
<i>Schnell v. Peter Eckrich & Sons, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 260 (1961)	2, 6
<i>In re ZTE (USA) Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	3, 7, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1694.....	16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
